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Prosperity Tops Political Reform
RUSSIA’S WEAKENED DEMOCRATIC EMBRACE

Public opinion is tracking political developments in Russia. Russians have been
considerably less enthusiastic about democracy in recent years than they were in the early
1990s. Today, unlike then, when public cries for freedom were leading to the collapse of
the Soviet Union, a majority believes that their country would be better served by a
strong leader rather than a democratic government. And the latest Pew Global Attitudes
poll finds the Russian people would choose a strong economy over a good democracy by
a margin of almost six to one.

These findings can only add to

Western concerns that. under the Best Kind of Governance for Russia*
government of President Vladimir Putin, Dem Strong Don’t
democracy is in retreat in Russia. Recent Gov  Ldr  Know
) % % %
passage of a law clamping down on Spring 2005 28 66  6=100
foreign nongovernmental organizations Summer 2002 21 70 9=100
1991 51 39  10=100

and foundations operating in Russia and

the resignation of a top economic *Respondents were asked whether Russia should rely on a democratic
form of government to solve the country’s problems or a leader with a

adviser to Putin, Andrei Illarionov, who || stronghand.

had earlier charged that Russia “is no
longer a democratic country,” have focused world atttention on the propspects for
democracy there.

The climate of opinion was different in the fall of 1991, the Russians were
discarding communism and hoped for a democratic future. The landmark 1991 Pulse of
Europe survey, conducted by the Times Mirror Center (the predecessor of the Pew
Research Center for the People and the Press), revealed a Russia ready to join the wave
of democratization that had swept across Eastern Europe over the previous two years.

Today, however, nearly a decade and a half since the Soviet Union’s collapse and
six years into the Putin era, many Russians are disillusioned. In 1991, by a 51%-39%
margin, Russians believed their country should rely on a democratic government rather
than a strong leader to solve the country’s problems. By 2002, the share choosing
democratic government had fallen to 21%. Although it has since risen slightly,
confidence remains low, with only 28% of Russians in our 2005 survey saying the
country’s problems can best be solved by democracy.



Democracy Lost Most Ground Among Men and the “Revolutionary Generation”
The decline in enthusiasm for Russian democracy has been particularly steep
among men. Even in 1991, when support for democracy was relatively high, a significant
gender gap existed on the question of whether democracy or a strong leader could solve
the country’s problems—men overwhelmingly chose a democratic government (58%-
35%), while women favored democracy by only a narrow four-point margin (46%-42%).
Fourteen years later, that gap had virtually disappeared. Now, equal proportions of men
(66%) and women (65%) think the country should rely on a leader with a strong hand.

Notably, the initial passion for .

. Whose Confidence Fell Most
democracy has declined sharply among % Favor Democracy Over Strong Leader
those who were young when the Soviet

) i 1991 2002 2005
Union collapsed. At that time, 58% of % % %
18-34 year-olds preferred a democratic Total 51 21 28
goverpment over_a strong Ieader._ Today, Men cg 21 30
as this “revolutionary generation” of Women 46 20 27
Russians approaches or progresses )

. ) Revolutionary
through middle-age, the post-communist generation
era has eroded their youthful 18-34 58 - -

. 29-45 -- 23 --
enthusiasm: now those who favor a 30-48 ~ _ 29
strong leader outnumber the fans of _ o _

A The “revolutionary generation” is composed of Russians who
democracy by a 66%-29% margin. were ages 18-34 in 1991, 29-45 in 2002, and 32-48 in 2005.

Russian disillusionment with democracy may be tied to the country’s inability to
meet high expectations created in the wake of the Soviet regime’s collapse. Although the
economy has grown impressively since the economic downturn of the late 1990s, many
Russians are frustrated by a lack of progress (today only 23% are satisfied with the way
things are going in their country) and by what they perceive as growing economic
inequality. In the 2002 Pew Global Attitudes survey, 92% of Russians said the gap
between rich and poor had worsened over the preceding five years.

By the same token, democracy finds its stronger adherents among those Russians
who have benefited financially from the transition to capitalism. Among Russians earning
more than 8,000 rubles per month, 34% say democracy can solve the country’s problems,
compared with 27% of those making 4,000-8,000 rubles per month and 21% of those
with monthly incomes of less than 4,000 rubles.



More Confidence in Democracy in the Muslim World

This erosion of Russian support for
democracy is even more striking when
contrasted with trends in much of the
Muslim world. In five of six predominantly
Muslim  countries, majorities  give
democracy priority over a strong leader. The
exception is Pakistan, where 28% prefer
democratic governance, the same level as in
Russia. (It should be noted, however, that
only 53% of Pakistanis choose strong
leadership, compared with 66% of Russians,
while the percentage offering no opinion is
much higher in Pakistan.)

Prosperity Trumps Democracy

By an overwhelming 81%-14%
margin, Russians say a strong economy is
more important than a good democracy. The
desire for a healthy economy is strong and
consistent across all segments of Russian
society—men and women, young and old,
and every socioeconomic subgroup agree
that, if forced to choose, they would pick
prosperity over democracy.

Of course, Russia is far from alone
in the priority it gives to a vibrant economy;
even in countries where confidence in
democracy is strong, the desire for
economic well-being is stronger. Majorities

Muslim Publics Prefer Democracy Over
Strong Leadership*

Dem  Strong Don’t
Gov Ldr Know
% % %

Morocco 73 9 18=100
Lebanon 67 29 4=100
Turkey 65 31 4=100
Indonesia 56 42 2=100
Jordan 54 43 3=100
Pakistan 28 53 19=100
Russia 28 66 6=100

*Respondents were asked whether their country should rely on a
democratic form of government to solve the country’s problems
or a leader with a strong hand.

Prosperity is a Priority*

Good Strong Don’t
Dem Econ know
% % %

Russia 14 81 5=100
Poland 23 69 8=100
India 45 49 7=101
Morocco 54 41 4=99
Lebanon 47 51 2=100
Turkey 45 51 4=100
Pakistan 38 42 21=101
Jordan 35 65 0=100
Indonesia 30 69 1=100

*Respondents were asked whether a good democracy or a strong
economy is more important.

or pluralities in eight of the nine countries in which this question was asked say the
economy is a more important priority than democracy (Morocco is the only exception).
This includes India, which has been a functioning democracy for more than half a
century. Indeed, Indians are now closely divided over the relative merits of democracy
and prosperity, a significant change from 2002 when they favored democracy by a 56%-

31% margin.




The Pew Global Attitudes Project is a series of worldwide public opinion surveys. Since its
inception in 2002, the Pew Global Attitudes Project has surveyed over 90,000 people in 50
countries. Surveys were conducted by local organizations under the direction of Princeton
Survey Research Associates International. Full details about the surveys, and the project more
generally, are available at www.pewglobal.org

Pew Global Attitudes Project: Spring 2005 Survey

Russia: April 28-May 13, 2005 (N=1,002) Morocco: June 6-16, 2005 (N=1,000)
Turkey: April 27-May 14, 2005 (N=1,003) Indonesia: April 30-May 16, 2005 (N=1,022)
Pakistan: May 2-24, 2005 (N=1,225) Poland: April 27-May 29, 2005 (N=1,024)
Lebanon: May 3-24, 2005 (N=1,000) India: May 1-May 29, 2005 (N=2,042)

Jordan: May 3-24, 2005 (N=1,000)

NOTE: Data based on national samples except in India, Morocco, and Pakistan where the sample was
disproportionately or exclusively urban. In Indonesia, the sample includes 18 provinces representing 87%
of the adult population.

Q.29  Some feel that we should rely on a democratic form of government to solve our country's
problems. Others feel that we should rely on a leader with a strong hand to solve our country's
problems. Which comes closer to your opinion?

DK/

Democratic govt. Strong leader Refused

Russia 28 66 6=100
Summer, 2002 21 70 9=100
1991 51 39 10=100
Turkey 65 31 4=100
Summer, 2002 57 37 6=100
Pakistan 28 53 19=100
Summer, 2002 42 32 26=100
Lebanon 67 29 4=100
Summer, 2002 63 35 2=100
Jordan 54 43 3=100
Summer, 2002 47 51 3=101
Morocco 73 9 18=100
Indonesia 56 42 2=100
Summer, 2002 65 32 3=100
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Q.30  If you had to choose between a good democracy or a strong economy, which would you say is
more important?

Good Strong DK/
Democracy Economy Refused
Russia 14 81 5=100
Summer, 2002 11 81 8=100
Poland 23 69 8=100
Summer, 2002 21 67 12=100
Turkey 45 51 4=100
Summer, 2002 49 45 6=100
Pakistan 38 42 21=101
Summer, 2002 36 33 31=100
India 45 49 7=101
Summer, 2002 56 31 13=100
Lebanon 47 51 2=100
Summer, 2002 48 50 2=100
Jordan 35 65 0=100
Summer, 2002 41 55 4=100
Morocco 54 41 4=99
Indonesia 30 69 1=100

Summer, 2002 30 69 1=100



